UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

before the

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of

1

VERMONT YANKEE NUCLEAR) POWER CORPORATION)

(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) Docket No. 50-271-OLA

89 MAR -3 A9:58

(Spent Fuel Pool Expansion)

ON A RULING REFERRED BY THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

BRIEF OF THE LICENSEE, VERMONT YANKEE NUCLEAR POWER CORPORATION

> John A. Ritsher R. K. Gad III Ropes & Gray One International Place Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (617) 951-7000

Attorneys for Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1

	T HEC
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 2
A. Prior Proceedings	. 2
B. Facts	. 8
ARGUMENT	. 10
I. AS THE LICENSING BOARD REMAINED BOUND BY ALAB-8 ALAB-876, IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ADMIT THE CONT TION IN QUESTION, AND SUCH IS THE RULING THIS APPEA BOARD SHOULD MAKE OF LEP-89-6	TEN- AL
II. THE "REFERRAL" OF THE ERRONEOUS RULING SHOULD N USED TO EFFECT RECONSIDERATION OF ALAB-869 (AGAIN AND ALAB-876, AFTER THIS APPEAL BOARD HAS LOST JUN DICTION AGAIN TO RECONSIDER THOSE DECISIONS.	N) RIS-
III. IF RECONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF THE SIERRA CLUB DECISIO ALAB-869 AND ALAB-876 SHOULD BE RE-AFFIRMED	
A. The Sierra Club Decision Neither Does nor Purports to Reverse the Rule that NEPA does not Require an EIS to Consider the Environmental Effects of a Beyond Design-Bas Accident.	to is
B. The Sierra Club Decision Neither Does nor Purports to Reverse the Commission's Requirement that an Intervence Plead a Litigable Contention.	or
C. If Construed as Mandating the Abandonment of Soun Commission Precedent in the Case Before the Court, Sierr Club Need not be and Should not be Followed in a Cas Involving Vermont Yankee.	ra se
1. Adherence to the Sierra Club Decision in not Mandator in the Case of VYNPS.	
 Adherence to the Sierra Club Decision is no Commended by the Rationale of the Court's Opinion which is Replete with Errors. 	1,
Conclusion	. 21

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Carolina Environmental Study Group v. United States, 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975)
Carolina Power and Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-837, 23 NRC 525 (1986)
Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-85-15, 16 NRC 27 (1982)
Duke Power Co. (William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-669, 15 NRC 453 (1982)
Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Andrus, 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980)
Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Engineers, 348 F. Supp. 916 (N.D. Miss. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> . 492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974)
Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Hoffman, 566 F.2d 1060 (8th Cir. 1977)
Florida Power & Light Co. (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 2), ALAB-579, 11 NRC 223 (1980)
Houston Power and Light Co. (Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1), ALAB-590, 11 NRC 542 (1980) 20
Louisiana Power & Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), ALAB-753, 18 NRC 1321 (1983)
Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. (Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station), ALAB-166, 6 AEC 1148 (1973)
Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1), ALAB-766, 19 NRC 981 (1984)
Mississippi Power & Light Co. (Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, Unit 1), LBP-84-23, 19 NRC 1412 (1984)
Mississippi Power & Light Co. (Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2) ALAB-704, 16 NRC 1725 (1982)

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton,458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)
Neilson Lithographic Co. v. NLRB, 854 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1988) 18
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-782, 20 NRC 838 (1984)
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-880, 26 NRC 449 (1987) . 7, 8, 15, 20
Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985), aff'd in part and review declined. CLI-86-5, 23 NRC 125 (1986)
Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-5, 23 NRC 125 (1986)
Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-18, 24 NRC 501 (1986)
Public Service Company of Indiana (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-539, 9 NRC 261 (1979) 12
Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-513, 8 NRC 694 (1978)
Public Service Electric and Gas Co. (Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1), ALAB-650, 14 NRC 43 (1981), aff'd sub nom. Township of Lower Alloways Creek v. Public Service Electric and Gas Co., 687 F.2d 732 (3d Cir. 1982) 4, 14
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), aff'd en banc, 789 F.2d 26, cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 330 (1986)
Sierra Club v. NRC, 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir., Nov. 30, 1988) 6-8, 15-20
South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-663, 14 NRC 1140 (1981) 10
South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-710, 17 NRC 25 (1983)
Trout Unlimited v. Morton, 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974)

旗.

- iii -

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-179, 7 AEC 159 (1974), rev'd sub. nom. Natural Resources Defense Council. Inc. v. NRC, 547 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1976), reversed sub. nom. Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978), on remand sub. nom. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. NRC, 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982), rev'd sub nom. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 8
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-455, 7 NRC 41 (1978), aff'd (in relevant part), Minnesota v. NRC, 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-869, 26 NRC 13, reconsideration denied, ALAB-876, 26 NRC 277 (1987). 3-8, 11-13, 15-19
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-87-17, 25 NRC 838 (1987)
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-88-26, 28 NRC 440 (1988)
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-89-6, 29 NRC (February 2, 1989) . 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
Washington Public Power Supply System (WPPSS Nuclear Project Nos 3 & 5), ALAB-501, 8 NRC 381 (1978)

STATUTES:

28	U.S.C.	2342 .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	*	•	•	•	17	
28	U.S.C.	2343 .										•			•						•									17	
42	U.S.C.	§ 2239					•							•																17	

OTHER MATERIALS:

"Memorandum for Board and Parties," by Samuel J. Chilk, Secretary of the Commission, dated March 17, 1988
"Nuclear Power Plant Accident Considerations Under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969," 45 Fed. Reg. 40,101 (June 13, 1980)
"Policy Statement on Severe Reactor Accidents," 50 Fed. Reg. 32,138 (Aug. 8, 1986)
10 C.F.R. § 2.714
10 C.F.R. § 2.717(a)
10 C.F.R. § 2.730(f)
10 C.F.R. § 2.785(b)(1)
